
MARILYN EDWARDS 
County Judge 

February 7, 2014 

WASHXNGTO COUNTY9 ARKA SA§ 
County Courthouse 

MEETING OF THE 
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT 

JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITIEE 

1. Call to Order. 

Monday, February 10, 2014 
5:30p.m. 

(Immediately following Personnel) 
1155 W. Clydesdale Drive, Fayetteville 

AGENDA 

2. Adoption of Agenda. 

3. Report from the Juvenile Detention Facility. (3 .1) 

280 North College, Suite 500 
Fayetteville, AR 7270 1 

4. Report from the Sheriffs Office on Enforcement and Adult Detention. (4.1, 4.2) 

5. Other Business. Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be 
brought up at this time. 

6. Public Comment. 

7. Adjournment & Tour of the Sheriff East Annex-Upstairs. 

/ji 

Telephone: 479 I 444-1700 • FAX: 479 I 444-1889 



JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER 
DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR JANUARY 201Y 

This information was developed using the Center's Daily Population Count Forms, 
which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population 

information. 

DAY MONTH POPULATION 
1 JANUARY 10 
2 JANUARY 11 
3 JANUARY 8 
4 JANUARY 11 
5 JANUARY 9 
6 JANUARY 7 
7 JANUARY 6 
8 JANUARY 6 
9 JANUARY 6 
10 JANUARY 6 
11 JANUARY 8 
12 JANUARY 9 
13 JANUARY 10 
14 JANUARY 8 
15 JANUARY 8 
16 JANUARY 6 
17 JANUARY 7 
18 JANUARY 6 
19 JANUARY 6 
20 JANUARY 7 
21 JANUARY 8 
22 JANUARY 7 
23 JANUARY 6 
24 JANUARY 8 
25 JANUARY 13 
26 JANUARY 13 
27 JANUARY 12 
28 JANUARY 11 
29 JANUARY 17 
30 JANUARY 17 
31 JANUARY 16 

POPULATION JANUARY CHANGE DURING TI1E COURSE OF THE DAY 

- · ···- . . -----------

3.1 
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REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER 
DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS 

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of 
JANUARY 2013 AND 2014 

STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2013 2014 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY 1.48 1.35 

NUMBER OF INT AKFS (total for period) 46 42 

NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period) 235 129 

AVERAGE AGE 15.63 15.69 

AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY 5.11 3.07 

TOP FTVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION 

2013 
2014 

OFFENSE #OF INTAKES OFFENSE #OF INTAKES 
PROBATION JUVENILE IN NEED OF 
VIOLATION 10 

SUPPORT 9 
(Misdemeanor) 

BATTERY-3 THEFT OF PROPERTY 
(Misdemeanor) 7 (Misdemeanor) 

8 

PROBATION 
JUVENILE IN NEED OF 6 

VIOLATION 
6 

SUPPORT (Felony) 

CONTROLLED 
SUBSTANCE BATTERY-3 
VIOLATION 5 (Misdemeanor) 

4 
(Misdemeanor) 

PROBATION BREAKING & 
VIOLATION 4 ENTERING 3 (Felony) (Felony) 

·---- ------- ·--·--··------ ---------- ·------ - -- - ·- - --.. 



WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER 

Jan-14 

Sentenced 1 

CURRENTLY HOLDING 1 

0 Charged as adults/currently holding 4 

6 FINS 

1 (unless drug treatment facility not available) 

0 Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility 

0 C-Step 

1 

3 
Circuit Court Holds/1 adjudicated transferred to adult 
"ail 

13 

4 

6 er Law Enforment Officer 

11 

------------------ ·--·· . 



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center 

This report covers 31 days 

The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.35 

Intakes 

Days of Detention 

Average Age 

Average Stay 

Totals and Averages 

42 

129 

15.69 

3.07 

1/1/2014 to 1/31/2014 

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use 

Start Date 1/1/2014 End Date 1/31/2014 

This report covers 31 days 

County 

Washington 

Court 

Juvenile 

Interstate C 

#Intakes #Detention Days Average Stay Av. Dally Intake Percentage of Total Days 

42 129 3.07 1.35 100.00% 

42 129 3.07 1.35 

Totals and Averages by Court 

#of Intakes 

41 

1 

#of Days 

127 

2 

100.00% 

Avg. Stay 

3.10 

2.00 



Some of the Top Offenses by Date 

Start Date 1/1/2014 End Date 1/31/2014 

This report covers 31 days 

Alleged Offense 

056 

088 

071 

012 

013 

014 

020 

058 

070 

002 

003 

071 

022 

026 

027 

068 

039 

041 

025 

074 

066 

078 

089 

006 

Offense Description 

Juvenile in Need of Support 

Theft of Property 

Probation Violation 

Battery-3 

Breaking/Entering 

Burglary 

Contr Substance Viol 

Loitering 

Minor in Possession Liquor 

Aggravated Assault 

Aggravated Robbery 

Probation Violation 

Criminal Attempt 

Criminal Mlschief-1 

Criminal Mischlef-2 

Curfew Violation 

Failure to Appear 

Fleeing 

Criminal Mischief 

Rape 

Runaway 

Sex Abuse 

Theft of Property 

Assault-1 

Transports 

1/1/2014- 1/31/2014 

Charge Level 

Non Offender 

Mis 

Fel 

Mis 

Fe I 

Fe I 

Mls 

Mis 

Mls 

Fe I 

Fe I 

Mis 

Fel 

Mis 

Mis 

Non Offender 

Fe I 

Mis 

Fel 

Fe I 

Non Offender 

Mis 

Fe I 

Mis 

Other Transports- in town: 12 Transported to DYS/Other County for Hold: 

Counts 

9 

8 

6 

4 

3 

3 

3 

3 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 



Patrol 
Calls for Service: 

Animal Calls: 

Civil Process 

Papers Entered: 

No Charge: 

Papers Served: 
Service Attempts: 

Warrants 
Warrants Entered: 

Warrants Served: 

Training 
Hours Trained: 

Communications 
Regular Calls: 

911 Calls: 

Washington County Sheriffs Office 
Activity Report 

2014 

2,287 

87 

392 
267 

299 
461 

678 

501 

2,274 

12,116 

606 

January 

2013 

2,535 

86 

397 
287 

375 
524 

511 

670 

3,769 

11,780 

600 

2014 

2,287 

87 

392 
267 

299 
461 

678 

501 

2,274 

12,116 

606 

January 

4.1 

2013 

2,535 

86 

397 
287 

375 
524 

511 

670 

3,769 

11,780 

600 



Washington County Detention Center 

2014 

Detention 
Intakes: 934 

Sent To Prison: 71 

Daily Average: 615 

Daily Average: 77 
(Female) 

Detention Board Days 
State Prisoners: 

Federal Prisoners: 

County Commits: 

Pre-Trial: 

All Detainees: 

Outside Workers 
Community Service: 

Work Release: 

Transport 
Transport Miles: 

In County: 

Out of County: 

7,163 

2,184 

1,106 

7,050 

17,837 

256 

254 

23,746 

163 

128 

Activity Report 

Jan nary 

2013 

1,041 

7l 

497 

8l 

3,308 

1,378 

1,689 

7,638 

14,917 

147 

565 

31,195 

643 

93 

2014 

934 

71 

615 

77 

7,163 

2,184 

1,106 

7,050 

171J37 

256 

2!4 

23,746. 

163 

128 

Animal Shelter workers - 262 Hours worked - 1,448 

Januaa 

4.2 

2013 

1,041 

71 

497 

82 

3,308 

1,378 

1,689 

7,638 

14,927 

147 

565 

31,195 

643 

93 


