

280 North College, Suite 500 Fayetteville, AR 72701

MARILYN EDWARDS County Judge

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS County Courthouse

February 7, 2014

MEETING OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE

Monday, February 10, 2014 5:30 p.m. *(Immediately following Personnel)* 1155 W. Clydesdale Drive, Fayetteville

AGENDA

- 1. <u>Call to Order.</u>
- 2. Adoption of Agenda.
- 3. <u>Report from the Juvenile Detention Facility.</u> (3.1)
- 4. <u>Report from the Sheriff's Office on Enforcement and Adult Detention.</u> (4.1, 4.2)
- 5. <u>Other Business.</u> Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be brought up at this time.
- 6. <u>Public Comment.</u>
- 7. Adjournment & Tour of the Sheriff East Annex-Upstairs.
- /ji

JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR JANUARY 2014

This information was developed using the Center's Daily Population Count Forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population information.

10 11 8 11 9 7 6 6 6
8 11 9 7 6
11 9 7 6
9 7 6
7 6
6
6
6
6
8
9
10
8
8
6
7
6
6
7
8
7
6
8
13
13
12
11
17
17

POPULATION JANUARY CHANGE DURING THE COURSE OF THE DAY

.

.

REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of JANUARY 2013 AND 2014

STATISTICAL INFORMATION	2013	2014
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY	1.48	1.35
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period)	46	42
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period)	235	129
AVERAGE AGE	15.63	15.69
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY	5.11	3.07

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION

2013		201	4
OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES	OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES
PROBATION VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	10	JUVENILE IN NEED OF SUPPORT	9
BATTERY-3 (Misdemeanor)	7	THEFT OF PROPERTY (Misdemeanor)	8
JUVENILE IN NEED OF SUPPORT	6	PROBATION VIOLATION (Felony)	6
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	5	BATTERY-3 (Misdemeanor)	4
PROBATION VIOLATION (Felony)	4	BREAKING & ENTERING (Felony)	3

WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

Jan-14			
Sentenced	1		
CURRENTLY HOLDING	1		
0	Charged as adults/currently holding 4		
6	FINS		
1	DYS (unless drug treatment facility not available)		
0	Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility		
0	C-Step		
1	Interstate Compact		
3	Circuit Court Holds/1 adjudicated transferred to adult jail		
TRA	NSPORTS		
17	Transports		
13	Transports in town		
4	Out of town transports		
6	Other Law Enforment Officer		
11	JDC Transports		

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

	1/1/2014	to	1/31/2014
42			
129			
15.69			
3.07			
	129 15.69	42 129 15.69	42 129 15.69

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date	1/1/2014	End Date	1/31/2014

This report covers 31 days

.

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Dally Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Washington	42	129	3.07	1.35	100.00 %
	42	129	3.07	1.35	100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	41	127	3.10
Interstate C	1	2	2.00

Some of the Top Offenses by Date

Start Date 1/1/2014

End Date 1/31/2014

This report covers 31 days

Alleged Offense	Offense Description	Charge Level	Counts
056	Juvenile in Need of Support	NonOffender	9
088	Theft of Property	Mis	8
071	Probation Violation	Fel	6
012	Battery-3	Mis	4
013	Breaking/Entering	Fel	3
014	Burglary	Fel	3
020	Contr Substance Viol	Mis	3
058	Loitering	Mis	3
070	Minor in Possession Liquor	Mis	2
002	Aggravated Assault	Fe!	2
003	Aggravated Robbery	Fel	2
071	Probation Violation	Mis	2
022	Criminal Attempt	Fel	2
026	Criminal Mischief-1	Mis	2
027	Criminal Mischlef-2	Mis	1
068	Curfew Violation	NonOffender	1
039	Failure to Appear	Fel	1
041	Fleeing	Mis	1
025	Criminal Mischief	Fel	1
074	Rape	Fel	1
066	Runaway	NonOffender	1
078	Sex Abuse	Mis	1
089	Theft of Property	Fel	1
006	Assault-1	Mis	1

<u>Transports</u>

1/1/2014 - 1/31/2014

Other Transports - in town:

. . .

12

Transported to DYS/Other County for Hold:

1

Washington County Sheriff's Office Activity Report

4.1

	January		Janua	ary
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Patrol				
Calls for Service:	2,287	2,535	2,287	2,535
Animal Calls:	87	86	87	86
Civil Process				
Papers Entered:	392	397	392	397
No Charge:	267	287	267	287
Papers Served:	299	375	299	375
Service Attempts:	461	524	461	524
Warrants				
Warrants Entered:	678	511	678	511
Warrants Served:	501	670	501	670
Training				
Hours Trained:	2,274	3,769	2,274	3,769
Communications				
Regular Calls:	12,116	11,780	12,116	11,780
911 Calls:	606	600	606	600

Washington County Detention Center

Activity Report

	January		Janua	ary
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Detention				
Intakes:	934	1,041	934	1,041
Sent To Prison:	71	72	71	72
Daily Average:	615	49 7	615	49 7
Daily Average: (Female)	77	82	77	82
Detention Board D	Days			
State Prisoners:	7,163	3,308	7,163	3,308
Federal Prisoners:	2,184	1,378	2,184	1,378
County Commits:	1,106	1,689	1,106	1,689
Pre-Trial:	7,050	7,638	7,050	7,638
All Detainces:	17,837	14,927	17,837	14,927
Outside Workers				
Community Service:	256	147	256	147
Work Release:	254	565	254	565
Transport				
Transport Miles:	23,746	31,195	23,746	31,195
In County:	163	643	163	643
Out of County:	128	93	128	93

Animal Shelter workers - 262 Hours worked - 1,448